

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

COUNTY ATTORNEY, SOMERSET COUNTY.

CHAP. 148

133

having been borne upon the voting lists of the last preceding election. Each board of registration shall promptly transmit to the assessors of its city, notice of any error in the name or residence of a person assessed, together with the name and residence of every male citizen who shall prove for the purposes of registration that he was a resident of the city on the first day of April of said current year, and of every female person who is registered as a voter, but whose name does not appear on the list transmitted to said board by said assessors.'

Approved April 7, 1925.

Chapter 148.

An Act Relating to the Taking of Smelts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1923, c. 57; relating to taking smelts in Narraguagus river, Pennamaquan bay and river, East bay and Cobscook bay, repealed. Chapter fifty-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three is hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1925.

Chapter 149.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney for York County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 37; relating to compensation of county attorneys, amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "twelve" after the word "York" in the nineteenth line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'fourteen,' so that said section, so far as it relates to the salary of the county attorney for York county, shall read as follows:

'York county, increased. York, fourteen hundred dollars;'

Approved April 7, 1925.

Chapter 150.

An Act Relating to the Salary of County Attorney of Somerset County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 37; P. L., 1917, c. 194; 1919, c. 214; 1921, c. 219; 1923,

FEES OF REGISTERS OF DEEDS.

OHAP. 151

c. 192; relating to compensation of county attorneys, amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapter two hundred and fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "one thousand dollars" in the sixteenth line thereof, and inserting in place thereof the words 'twelve hundred dollars,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 37. Somerset county, increased. County attorneys of the several counties shall receive annual salaries from the state treasury in monthly payments on the last day of each month, as follows:

Androscoggin, fifteen hundred dollars, Aroostook, fifteen hundred dollars, Cumberland, two thousand dollars, Franklin, five hundred dollars, Hancock, seven hundred and fifty dollars, Kennebec, fourteen hundred dollars, Knox, seven hundred dollars, Lincoln, seven hundred dollars, Oxford, nine hundred dollars, Penobscot, eighteen hundred dollars, Piscataquis, seven hundred dollars, Sagadahoc, seven hundred dollars, Somerset, twelve hundred dollars, Waldo, five hundred dollars, Washington, nine hundred dollars,

York, twelve hundred dollars, and no other fees, costs or emoluments shall be allowed them. The assistant county attorney for the county of Cumberland, twelve hundred dollars. He shall hold his office during the term of the county attorney by whom he was appointed, subject to removal at any time by the justice of the superior court for said county.'

Approved April 7, 1925.

Chapter 151.

An Act Relating to the Fees Payable to Registers of Deeds. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 118, sec. 18; relating to fees payable to registers of deeds, amended. Section eighteen of chapter one hundred and eighteen of the revised

134